

No. 24-316

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT F. KENNEDY JR., SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INC., ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mitchell Law PLLC  
111 Congress Avenue  
Suite 400  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 686-3940  
jonathan@mitchell.law

*Counsel for the Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented .....	i
Parties to the proceeding .....	ii
Table of contents .....	iii
Table of authorities .....	vi
Opinions below.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	1
Statement.....	2
I. The U.S. Preventive Services Task Force.....	3
II. The plaintiffs' lawsuit .....	5
A. The district court's ruling .....	5
B. The appellate-court proceedings.....	7
1. The court of appeals' ruling on the Appointments Clause issue.....	7
2. The court of appeals' ruling on the remedial issue .....	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Argument .....	12
I. The Task Force members are principal officers .....	12
A. The Secretary cannot remove Task Force members at will, and even if he could that would not make them into inferior officers .....	14
1. The Secretary cannot remove Task Force members at will .....	15
2. Task Force members would remain principal officers even if the Secretary could remove them at will.....	22

B. The Secretary has no authority to “review” or “deny binding effect to” the Task Force’s “A” or “B” ratings, and even if he did that would not sufficiently empower the Secretary to “direct and supervise” the Task Force .....	25
1. 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 and 42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(6) forbid the Secretary to “review” or “deny binding effect to” the Task Force’s “A” or “B” recommendations, and no other statute confers this authority on the Secretary.....	27
2. The Secretary has no general rulemaking authority under the Public Health Service Act.....	30
3. No other statute empowers the Secretary to “review” or “deny binding effect to” the Task Force’s “A” or “B” recommendations.....	32
a. 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(b)(1) .....	33
b. 42 U.S.C. § 202 and Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1966.....	34
c. 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92.....	39
4. The constitutional-avoidance canon is inapplicable .....	40
5. The Task Force members would remain principal officers even if the Secretary could “review” and “deny binding effect” to their “A” and “B” ratings.....	42

II. Task Force members must be appointed by the president and Senate even if they are inferior officers .....	44
III. The Court cannot remedy the Appointments Clause violations by “severing” 42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(6) .....	45
A. “Severing” section 299b-4(a)(6) does not redress the plaintiffs’ Article III injuries .....	46
B. A district court cannot enter a judgment that formally revokes a statute or confers new powers on a cabinet secretary .....	47
C. The government’s proposed remedy will not cure the Appointments Clause violations .....	50
D. A “severance” remedy is improper because none of the relevant statutes violate the Constitution .....	53
Conclusion .....	55

**APPENDIX**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	1a
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	1a
42 U.S.C. § 202 .....	2a
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a) .....	2a
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....	5a
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-14 .....	7a
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92 .....	8a
Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1966 .....	8a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Shalala*,  
104 F.3d 424 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....36

*Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.*, 591 U.S. 610 (2020) .....54

*Biden v. Nebraska*, 600 U.S. 477 (2023) .....33, 40

*Bowsher v. Synar*, 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....17

*Branch v. Smith*, 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....38

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....5, 9, 51, 54

*California v. Texas*, 593 U.S. 659 (2021) .....46

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....40

*Cleavinger v. Saxner*, 474 U.S. 193 (1985) .....35

*Collins v. Yellen*, 594 U.S. 220 (2021) .....21

*Data Marketing Partnership, LP v. United States Dep’t of Labor*, 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022) .....6

*Edmond v. United States*,  
520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....6, 8, 9, 13, 17, 22–23, 23, 43, 44

*FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate*, 596 U.S. 289 (2022) .....49

*Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*, 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....14

*Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*, 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....16, 21, 52, 54

*Gordon v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.*,  
422 U.S. 659 (1975) .....38

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.*, 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....48

*Haaland v. Brackeen*, 599 U.S. 255 (2023) .....47

<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	16, 20, 21
<i>In re Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 230 (1839) .....	21, 22
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018) .....	21
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996) .....	45–46
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024) .....	39
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014) .....	32
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018) .....	5, 45
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	38
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	16, 21, 22
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	24, 43
<i>Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 102 F.4th 452 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	31
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America v. United States Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	31
<i>Reagan v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 419 (1901) .....	22
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	45
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020) .....	16, 21, 54
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	47
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021) .....	13, 22, 23, 24, 35, 42, 43, 50, 51, 52, 53
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	54
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886) .....	21
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021) .....	47
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. 582 (2016) .....	46



<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021).....	11, 47, 48
---	------------

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551(4).....	30–31
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	49
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	49
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	33
5 U.S.C. § 1001(2)(A).....	36
5 U.S.C. § 1002(b)(6).....	36
15 U.S.C. § 7211(e)(4)(A).....	52
21 U.S.C. § 371(a).....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	49
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	47
35 U.S.C. § 6(a).....	52, 53
42 U.S.C. § 202.....	10, 34, 37, 38, 39
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4.....	10, 22, 39, 40
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a).....	3, 26, 54
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(1).....	3, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 29, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 48, 50, 54
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(5).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(6).....	i, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50, 51, 53, 54
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	26, 27, 28, 32, 39, 40
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a).....	i, 2
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1).....	i, 2, 4, 7, 10, 12, 13, 24, 25, 28, 30, 42, 46, 53, 54
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(2)–(4).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(b).....	2, 28, 36

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(b)(1).....	33, 34
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-14(b) .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92 .....	39, 40
42 U.S.C. § 1302(a) .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 18011 .....	2
Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1966, 80 Stat. 1610.....	10, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39

**Rules**

45 C.F.R. § 147.140 .....	2
Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Short-Term, Limited-Duration Insurance</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 38,212 (2018) .....	2

**Other Authorities**

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	35
<i>Constitutional Limitations on Federal Government Participation in Binding Arbitration</i> , 19 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 208 (1995).....	4
Antonin Scalia and Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	28
